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Texas Livestock Numbers and Values

Class of Livestock 2016 2017 2018   
Preliminary

2018 as % 
of 2017 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018

%

All Cattle†. . . . . . . . 11,800 12,300 12,500 102 1,400 1,030 1,080 16,520,000 12,669,000 13,500,000
 Beef Cows*† . . . . 4,290 4,460 4,585 103 --- --- --- --- --- ---
Milk Cows*† . . . . 460 490 515 105 --- --- --- --- --- ---

Hogs**  . . . . . . . . . 860 860 NA --- 82 100 NA 70,520 88,000 NA
All Sheep† . . . . . . .  725 710 750 105 182 182 185 131,950 129,220 138,750
Angora Goats† . . . . 78 80 75 94 130 150 130 10,140 12,000 10,010
Chickens**  . . . . . . 28,380.00 29,091.00 NA --- 4.80 4.40 NA 136,224 128,000 NA

Total Value  . . . . . . --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 16,868,834 13,026,220 13,648,760

* Included in "All Cattle"
** Figures as of December 1.  Turkey figures not released to avoid disclosing individual operations.
† Figures as of January 1.
NA = Not Available.

Source:  USDA/NASS; Meat Animals Production, Disposition, and Income Summary, April 2018.  USDA/NASS QuickStats.

Value Per Head Total Value
Farm ValueNumber of Head

Thousands Dollars 1,000 Dollars



Texas All Cattle Inventory and Value

Year
January 1 
Inventory

Average Price 
Per Head Value

1,000 Head Dollars $1,000

1982 13,700 325 4,452,500
1983 15,000 330 4,950,000
1984 14,350 335 4,807,250
1985 14,100 335 4,723,500
1986 13,600 335 4,556,000
1987 13,400 340 4,556,000
1988 13,600 470 6,392,000
1989 13,200 545 7,194,000
1990 12,900 585 7,546,500
1991 13,000 630 8,190,000
1992 13,400 600 8,040,000
1993 14,100 615 8,671,500
1994 14,800 595 8,806,000
1995 15,100 565 8,531,500
1996 15,000 415 6,225,000
1997 14,300 440 6,292,000
1998 14,500 540 7,830,000
1999 14,100 500 7,050,000
2000 13,900 560 7,784,000
2001 13,700 610 8,357,000
2002 13,600 610 8,296,000
2003 14,000 610 8,540,000
2004 13,800 700 9,660,000
2005 13,600 780 10,608,000
2006 14,000 840 11,760,000
2007 13,900 790 10,981,000
2008 13,600 860 11,696,000
2009 13,600 770 10,472,000
2010 13,300 760 10,108,000
2011 13,200 860 11,352,000
2012 11,900 1,010 12,019,000
2013 11,600 1,040 12,064,000
2014 11,100 1,150 12,765,000
2015 11,700 1,530 17,901,000
2016 11,800 1,400 16,520,000
2017 12,300 1,030 12,669,000
2018 12,500 1,080 13,500,000

Source:  USDA/NASS QuickStats



Texas All Cattle Number and Value
1974 - 2018
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Year Number Farm Value Production Value
$ (Lbs.) $

1980 2,400,000 138,000,000 18,300,000 17,751,000
1981 2,360,000 116,820,000 20,500,000 24,600,000
1982 2,400,000 100,800,000 19,300,000 16,212,000
1983 2,225,000 86,775,000 18,600,000 15,438,000
1984 1,970,000 76,830,000 17,500,000 16,100,000
1985 1,930,000 110,975,000 16,200,000 13,284,000
1986 1,850,000 107,300,000 16,400,000 13,284,000
1987 2,050,000 133,250,000 16,400,000 19,844,000
1988 2,040,000 155,040,000 18,200,000 27,482,000
1989 1,870,000 133,445,000 18,000,000 27,180,000
1990 2,090,000 133,760,000 17,400,000 19,662,000
1991 2,000,000 108,000,000 16,700,000 13,861,000
1992 2,140,000 111,280,000 17,600,000 16,896,000
1993 2,040,000 118,320,000 17,000,000 11,050,000
1994 1,895,000 106,120,000 14,840,000 15,582,000
1995 1,700,000 100,300,000 13,468,000 15,488,000
1996 1,650,000 108,900,000 9,900,000 8,316,000
1997 1,400,000 100,800,000 10,950,000 11,607,000
1998 1,530,000 122,400,000 9,230,000 5,815,000
1999 1,350,000 95,850,000 7,956,000 3,898,000
2000 1,200,000 94,800,000 7,506,000 3,678,000
2001 1,150,000 92,000,000 6,003,000 3,122,000
2002 1,130,000 88,140,000 5,950,000 4,046,000
2003 1,040,000 82,160,000 5,600,000 5,040,000
2004 1,090,000 104,640,000 5,600,000 5,712,000
2005 1,070,000 112,350,000 5,550,000 5,328,000
2006 1,070,000 121,980,000 4,900,000 4,459,000
2007 1,050,000 111,300,000 4,500,000 5,445,000
2008 960,000 97,920,000 4,200,000 4,872,000
2009 870,000 87,870,000 3,500,000 3,640,000
2010 830,000 83,000,000 3,450,000 5,451,000
2011 850,000 109,650,000 2,600,000 5,746,000
2012 670,000 102,510,000 2,100,000 3,507,000
2013 680,000 96,560,000 2,300,000 4,048,000
2014 730,000 118,990,000 2,100,000 3,297,000
2015 720,000 126,000,000 1,950,000 3,198,000
2016 725,000 131,950,000 1,800,000 3,150,000
2017 710,000 129,220,000 1,600,000 2,608,000
2018 750,000 138,750,000 NA NA

Source:  "1985 Texas Livestock, Dairy and Poultry Statistics", USDA Bulletin 
235, June 1986.  "Texas Agricultural Facts" Annual Summary, Crop and 
Livestock Reporting Service, various years, A1993 Texas Livestock Statistics@, 
Texas Agricultural Statistics Service, Bulletin 252, August 1994; ATexas 
Agricultural Statistics, 2008", December2009; USDA/NASS February and April 
Ag Prices. USDA/NASS Quick Stats

Texas Sheep and Wool Production

Sheep Wool



Texas Sheep Number and Farm Value
1972 - 2018

0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0

72 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 88 90 92 94 96 98 00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18

M
ill

io
n

 H
ea

d

0

50

100

150

200

M
ill

io
n 

$

Value

Number

750,000 Head

January 1 inventory 
2018 Est.

$138.8 Mil.



Texas Wool Production and Value
1972 - 2017
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Number Farm Value Number Farm Value Production Value
$ $ (lbs.) $

1984 1,450,000 82,215,000 NA NA 10,600,000 48,160,000
1985 1,590,000 76,797,000 NA NA 13,300,000 45,885,000
1986 1,770,000 70,977,000 NA NA 16,000,000 40,160,000
1987 1,780,000 82,592,000 NA NA 16,200,000 42,606,000
1988 1,800,000 108,180,000 NA NA 15,400,000 29,876,000
1989 1,850,000 100,270,000 NA NA 15,400,000 24,794,000
1990 1,900,000 93,100,000 NA NA 14,500,000 13,775,000
1991 1,830,000 73,200,000 NA NA 14,800,000 19,388,000
1992 2,000,000 84,000,000 1,620,000 NA 14,200,000 12,354,000
1993 1,960,000 84,280,000 1,560,000 NA 13,490,000 11,197,000
1994 1,960,000 74,480,000 1,490,000 NA 11,680,000 30,602,000
1995 1,850,000 81,400,000 1,250,000 NA 11,319,000 20,940,000
1996 1,900,000 89,300,000 1,250,000 NA 7,490,000 14,606,000
1997 1,650,000 70,950,000 1,000,000 NA 6,384,000 14,556,000
1998 1,400,000 71,400,000 750,000 NA 4,650,000 12,044,000
1999 1,350,000 71,550,000 550,000 NA 2,550,000 9,384,000
2000 1,300,000 74,100,000 370,000 NA 2,346,000 10,088,000
2001 1,400,000 105,000,000 300,000 NA 1,716,000 3,775,000
2002 1,250,000 106,250,000 250,000 NA 1,944,000 3,110,400
2003 1,200,000 110,400,000 240,000 NA 1,680,000 2,856,000
2004 1,200,000 115,200,000 210,000 13,860,000 1,620,000 3,402,000
2005 1,250,000 138,430,000 190,000 14,070,000 1,250,000 3,750,000
2006 1,284,000 140,170,000 178,000 15,200,000 1,100,000 4,400,000
2007 1,272,000 150,800,000 159,000 14,220,000 960,000 3,840,000
2008 1,185,000 120,871,000 134,000 11,250,000 820,000 3,116,000
2009 1,120,000 129,920,000 120,000 10,080,000 700,000 2,170,000
2010 1,110,000 108,290,000 100,000 7,500,000 730,000 3,066,000
2011 980,000 NA 110,000 11,000,000 530,000 2,703,000
2012 905,000 NA 85,000 7,565,000 470,000 2,256,000
2013 872,000 NA 74,000 9,028,000 490,000 2,695,000
2014 906,000 NA 76,000 9,196,000 580,000 3,654,000
2015 908,000 NA 85,000 12,325,000 480,000 3,408,000
2016 865,000 NA 78,000 10,140,000 510,000 3,060,000
2017 892,000 NA 80,000 12,000,000 470,000 3,102,000
2018 896,000 NA 75,000 10,010,000 NA NA

All Goats Angora Goats Mohair

Source:"1985 Texas Livestock, Dairy and Poultry Statistics", USDA Bulletin 235, June 1986.   "Texas Agricultural 
Facts", Crop and Livestock Reporting Service, various years; “1993 Texas Livestock Statistics”, Texas Agricultural 
Statistics Service, Bulletin 252, August 1994; “Texas Agricultural Statistics, 2008",December 2009; “Texas Ag Facts”, 
February Ag Prices, various years.  USDA/NASS QuickStats

Texas Goats and Mohair

Year



Texas Goat Number and Farm Value
1971 - 2018
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Texas Angora Goat Number and Farm Value
2004 - 2018
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Texas Mohair Production and Value
1971 - 2017
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Year Production
Value of 

Production

Average 
Price Per 

Cwt.
Gross 

Income
(000 Lbs.) $1,000 ($) $1,000

1988 236,658 97,449 41.3 100,029
1989 230,004 91,488 39.9 93,178
1990 196,225 94,422 48.2 92,222
1991 207,023 93,683 45.1 97,398
1992 217,554 78,893 36.4 79,436
1993 221,071 88,014 39.9 90,561
1994 224,397 78,404 35.1 78,394
1995 221,323 78,469 35.5 81,509
1996 204,476 93,470 45.9 94,962
1997 224,131 106,047 47.4 103,050
1998 271,444 83,368 30.7 86,349
1999 274,572 75,376 27.5 71,604
2000 328,732 120,120 36.6 115,105
2001 260,875 101,710 39.1 105,217
2002 223,441 65,760 28.7 67,255
2003 197,876 67,905 33.6 67,998
2004 202,199 90,809 44.9 90,349
2005 223,375 101,839 45.4 105,989
2006 257,644 104,926 40.8 108,844
2007 273,213 107,819 39.7 95,581
2008 328,356 131,583 40.5 133,488
2009 286,069 106,533 37.6 130,951
2010 149,934 75,023 50.2 88,434
2011 168,718 103,262 NA 123,298
2012 414,904 266,045 NA 179,668
2013 285,822 197,889 NA 240,322
2014 305,146 238,528 NA 248,928
2015 373,991 202,096 NA 228,851
2016 365,980 181,757 NA 191,892
2017 369,146 195,572 NA 199,298

Texas Hog Production, 1988-2017

Source:  1985 Texas Livestock, Dairy and Poultry Statistics, 
USDA, Bulletin 235, June 1986, pp. 32, 46; 1991 "Texas 
Livestock Statistics"; USDA, "Meat Animals - Prod., Dips., & 
Income", April various years; “1993 Texas Livestock Statistics”, 
Bulletin 252, Texas Agricultural Statistics Service, August 1994; 
“Texas Agricultural Facts, 2008", December 2009; “Texas Ag 
Facts”, various years. (December 1 previous year)



Hog Production and Gross Income in Texas
1974 - 2017
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